● results from our business development and marketing efforts, including co-development and pilot site installation opportunities that
may materialize;

● the effect of federal, state, and local regulation of potential customers in our identified industries;

● our ability to attract development funding or to license or sell our technology to industry sponsors or other interested organizations;

and/or

● the presentation of strategic opportunities of which we are not currently aware (including acquisitions, joint ventures, licensing and
other similar transactions).

From time to time, we evaluate these and other factors and we anticipate continuing to make such evaluations to determine if the

existing allocation of resources, including the proceeds of this offering, is being optimized.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our actual cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, each as of March 31, 2013:

● on an actual basis; and

● on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the common stock offered hereby and the use of proceeds, as
described in the section entitled “Use of Proceeds.”

-57-

You should consider this table in conjunction with our financial statements and the notes to those financial statements included in this
prospectus.

  As of March 31, 2013

Actual

Actual with
effect of

reverse split

As adjusted
for the effect
of the reverse

split, debt
conversion

and issuance
of shares to

directors

As adjusted

for this
offering (1)

Total debt at face value, net of debt discount
Convertible debt  less debt discount plus Texas Emerging Technology
Fund  $ 3,350,532  $ 3,350,532  $ 1,000,000  $ 1,000,000

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share – 50,000,000 shares of
common stock authorized; 1,480,262 shares issued and outstanding as of
March 31 giving effect to the reverse split; 5,688,308 shares issued and
outstanding as adjusted (2)  $   3,525  $   1,480  $   3,188  $   5,688
Additional paid-in-capital   7,109,741   7,111,786   10,601,465   21,101,465
Additional paid-in-capital; stock to be issued to directors and for legal
services (3)   43,333   43,333   --   --
Treasury stock   (2,657)   (2,657)   (2,657)   (2,657)
Accumulated deficit   (9,025,017)   (9,025,017)   (9,282,464)   (9,282,464)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (1,871,075)   (1,871,075)   1,319,532   11,822,032

Total capitalization   1,479,457   1,479,457   2,319,532   12,822,032

Stockholders’ equity (deficit) per share   (0.53)   (1.33)   0.43   2.18

(1)

(2)

(3)

Assumes that approximately $12.5 million of our common stock is sold in this offering at an offering price of $5.00 per share and
that the net proceeds thereof are approximately $10.5 million after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and our
estimated expenses. If the underwriter’s over-allotment option is exercised in full, net proceeds will increase to approximately
$12,187,500.

Convertible notes and interest of $5,980,214, including $750,000 raised after the second quarter of 2013, convert into 1,621,249
shares of common stock at the time of the offering.  Of the $5,980,214 in debt $2,791,325 is already accounted for in paid in capital

[…]

net tangible book value per share represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities divided by the number of shares of our common stock
outstanding on March 31, 2013. If we had converted all the convertible debt as of March 31, 2013, our net tangible assets would have been
$1,319,532 or $0.41 per share.  Assuming that we issue all of the shares of our common stock offered by us at the public offering price of
$5.00 per share, after deducting the commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and converting the Convertible Notes net of
debt discount already on the books, our net tangible book value as of March 31 2013, would have been approximately $11.8 million, or $2.08
per share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.67 per share to our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.92 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock
in this offering.

We determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public offering price per
share of our common stock. The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors:

Public offering price per share   $ 5.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2013 with conversion of debt  $ 0.41
Increase per share attributable to new investors  $ 1.67
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 2.08
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 2.92

The following shares were not included in the above calculation:

 ●

158,108 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance under stock option agreements at a weighted average exercise price of
$2.7163 per share and 352,270 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance under option agreements that have been
approved by the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors but have not yet been issued at an exercise price of $5.00;

 ● 1,519,095 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under various outstanding warrant agreements at a weighted average
exercise price of $2.99 per share;